Passed 8-1 (will sey)

RESOLUTION 01-31

TO AUTHORIZE A THREE- MONTH EXTENSION OF THE INTERLOCAL **COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND** MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA IN REGARD TO PLANNING AND ZONING JURISDICTION AND BUILDING CODE AUTHORITY

- WHEREAS, in 1996, the Common Council approved <u>Resolution 96-33</u>, which approved an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana in regard to Planning and Zoning Jurisdiction and Building Code Authority (hereinafter "Interlocal Agreement"); and
- WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement expires on December 31, 2001, but provides for renewal by mutual agreement of the parties; and
- despite diligent efforts the parties have been unable to resolve all issues in WHEREAS, order to reach an agreement to renew prior to the expiration of the Interlocal Agreement, but both parties believe they can reach agreement in the near future to renew for a term of years; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of Monroe County and the City of Bloomington to extend the current Interlocal Agreement until agreement is reached on renewal of the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana, in Regard to Planning and Zoning Jurisdiction and Building Code Authority, attached hereto and incorporated herein, be extended for a term of three (3) months beyond its current expiration date, to and until March 31, 2001, subject to approval of said extension by Monroe County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 12 day of December , 2001.

FRICIA COLE, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

we thave

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 13th day of December, 2001.

hua moore

REGINĂ MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 13th day of December 2001.

HN FERNANDE Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

T is resolution authorizes a three month extension, through March 31, 2001, of the interlocal cc operation agreement which the City and County executed in 1996 to provide: for the City to retain planning and zoning jurisdiction of certain portions of the former two-mile fringe; for the County to take back planning and zoning jurisdiction of certain other portions of the former twomile fringe; for the County to commence processing building permits throughout the County; at d, for numerous details of cooperation between the parties to efficiently execute the A greement. The parties anticipate executing a renewal Agreement for a term of years on or be fore March 31, 2001, but have been unable to resolve all difference prior to expiration of the ci rrent Agreement on December 31, 2001.

Signel copies to: egal (5) (mtroller i rlanning file

Monroe County Commissiones Monroe County Connie MC Building Department M.C. Legal Dept.

CA/CA MC Planning